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annexation shall not be requested unless approved by a majority
of the electors of the municipality voting thereon at a general or
special election. Approval by the hospital board may in its discretion
be conditioned upon contributions by or on behalf of the municipality
to be annexed, to the capital improvement fund or the bond
sinking fund of the hospital district, of the share applicable to the
annexed territory of capital costs previously incurred by the dis-
trict, having regard to any contributions previously made thereto
by municipalities in the district or their inhabitants and principal and
interest previously paid on bonds of the district. Any municipality
requesting to be so annexed may appropriate money, may authorize,
issue and sell bonds, or may accept and expand contributions in
paying its proportionate share.

Sec. 9.  Powers supplementary.  The powers granted herein
are supplementary to and not in substitution for any other powers
possessed by counties or municipalities in connection with the ac-
quisition, betterment, administration, operation, and maintenance of
hospitals and nursing homes or the creation of hospital districts.

Sec. 10.  Approval.  This act shall become effective upon
its approval by a majority of the county board of the county of
Yellow Medicine and upon compliance with all other provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 277—H. F. No. 1326

An act relating to fees to be charged by city clerks in cities of
the first class located in counties having more than 300,000 in-
habitants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 357.41, Sub-
division 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 357.41, Sub-
division | is amended to read:

Subdivision 1.  Cities of the first class; filing fee.  Notwith-
standing any statute or charter to the contrary, the city clerk of each
city of the first class located in a county having more than 300,000
and less thar 450;086 inhabitants may and shall charge a fee of 50
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cents for filing each instrument which is required by law to be or
which may be filed in that office.

Approved April 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 278—H. F. No. 1485
[Not Coded]

An act relating to independent school district No. 300, author-
izing the issuance of bonds in excess of the limitation of net debt and
making of capital loans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Secton 1.  Independent school district No, 300; bonds.  Not-
withstanding the limitations of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
475.53, Independent Schoot District No. 300 (LLaCrescent) may issue
general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding
$1,400,000 over and above indebtedness heretofore incurred by it.
Approval of the voters shall be required to authorize such bonds in
the manner provided by law. Such bonds may be sold and issued in
such amounts and at such times as may be determined by the school
board; provided, that if prior to issuing any of such bonds authorized
herein the district obtains any capital loan or loans under the maxi-
mum effort school aid law, the amount of bonds authorized hereby
shall be deemed to be reduced by the amount of such loan or loans.

Sec. 2. The district may levy the taxes required by law for the
payment of such bonds and interest thereon without limitation as to
ratc or amount, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount
of other taxes, levied or to be levied by the district, which are subject
to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 3. This act shall be eflective upon its approval by a
majority of the members of the governing body of Independent School
District No. 300 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 645.021.

Approved April 18, 1963.

CHAPTER 279—S. F. No. 441

An act relating to theaters and halls; and amending Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 75.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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